(2)	 Mr Su Chung Jye holds 50% of the shares in Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed interested in the
shares that Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. has an interest in. Mr Su Chung Jye holds 99% of the shares in Stratland
Properties Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed interested in the shares that Stratland Properties Sdn. Bhd. has an interest
in. Mr Su Chung Jye is the beneficial owner of 7,000,000 shares registered in the name of Hong Leong Finance
Nominees Pte. Ltd.

(3)	 Mr Wong Pak Kiong holds 20% of the shares in Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed to be interested
in the shares that Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. has an interest in.

(4)	 Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. is deemed to be interested in 16,500,000 shares lent to Mr Su Chung Jye, of
which 10,000,000 shares are held by Stratland Properties Sdn. Bhd.

In the event that the Company undertakes Share buy-backs within the Relevant Period of up to 10%

of the issued share capital of the Company as permitted by the Share Buy-back Mandate (“Maximum

Share Buy-back”), the shareholdings and voting rights of the Substantial Shareholders are as follows:

Total Direct and Deemed Interest

Before Maximum Share
Buy-back

After Maximum Share
Buy-back

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Substantial Shareholders

Su Chung Jye(2) 125,562,457 62.75 125,562,457 69.72

Wong Pak Kiong(3) 115,587,137 57.76 115,587,137 64.18

Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd.(2)(3) 105,526,817 52.73 105,526,817 58.59

Stratland Properties Sdn. Bhd. 20,397,259 10.19 20,397,259 11.33

Notes:
(1)	 The percentages above are based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 200,114,059 Shares.

(2)	 Mr Su Chung Jye holds 50% of the shares in Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed interested in the
shares that Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. has an interest in. Mr Su Chung Jye holds 99% of the shares in Stratland
Properties Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed interested in the shares that Stratland Properties Sdn. Bhd. has an interest
in.

(3)	 Mr Wong Pak Kiong holds 20% of the shares in Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed to be interested
in the shares that Ikram Mahawangsa Sdn. Bhd. has an interest in.

[…]

2.8.5	 Scenarios of purchases or acquisitions of Shares

Set out below are the possible scenarios of purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate proposed to be renewed, with the pro-forma financial effects

detailed therein.

Table 1(i)

Scenario 1(A) 1(B) 1(C) 1(D)

Out of Capital Capital Capital Capital

Type
Market

Purchases
Market

Purchases
Off-market
Purchases

Off-market
Purchases

Held as treasury shares/
cancelled

Held as
treasury

shares Cancelled

Held as
treasury

shares Cancelled

Maximum Price per Share
(S$/RM)

S$0.17/
RM0.51

S$0.17/
RM0.51

S$0.19/
RM0.58

S$0.19/
RM0.58

Maximum number of Shares to
be purchased or acquired 20,011,405 20,011,405 20,011,405 20,011,405

Number of Shares 200,114,059 200,114,059 200,114,059 200,114,059

Equivalent % of issued
Shares (%) 10 10 10 10

Maximum funds required
(S$’000/RM’000)

S$3,402/
RM10,206

S$3,402/
RM10,206

S$3,802/
RM11,607

S$3,802/
RM11,607

REGAL INTERNATIONAL GROUP LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

156

 LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Table 1(ii)

Per audited
Group

financial
statements

as at
31 Dec 2015

Pro forma financial effects as at
31 Dec 2015 for scenario per Table 1(i)

1(A) 1(B) 1(C) 1(D)

Share capital (RM’000) 133,052 133,052 122,934 133,052 121,490

Retained losses (RM’000) (66,881) (66,881) (66,881) (66,881) (66,881)

Other reserves (RM’000) 14,378 14,378 14,378 14,378 14,378

Treasury shares (RM’000) – (10,118) – (11,562) –

Non-controlling interest
(RM’000) 365 365 365 365 365

Total equity (RM’000) 80,914 70,796 70,796 69,352 69,352

Net tangible assets (“NTA”)
(RM’000) 80,914 70,796 70,796 69,352 69,352

Current assets (RM’000) 246,321 236,203 236,203 234,759 234,759

Current liabilities (RM’000) 188,885 188,885 188,885 188,885 188,885

Cash and cash equivalents
(RM’000) 22,484 12,366 12,366 10,922 10,922

Total borrowings (RM’000) 46,940 46,940 46,940 46,940 46,940

Number of Shares (‘000) 200,114 180,103 180,103 180,103 180,103

Weighted average number
of Shares (‘000) 200,114 180,103 180,103 180,103 180,103

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RM cents) 40.43 39.31 39.31 38.51 38.51

EPS (RM cents) 36.18 40.20 40.20 40.20 40.20

Return on equity (%) (89.48) (102.27) (102.27) (104.40) (104.40)

Gearing ratio 0.58 0.66 0.66 0.68 0.68

Current ratio 1.30 1.25 1.25 1.24 1.24

Table 2(i)

Scenario 2(A) 2(B) 2(C) 2(D)

Out of
Retained

profits
Retained

profits
Retained

profits
Retained

profits

Type
Market

Purchases
Market

Purchases
Off-market
Purchases

Off-market
Purchases

Held as treasury shares/
cancelled

Held as
treasury

shares Cancelled

Held as
treasury

shares Cancelled

Maximum Price per Share
(S$/RM)

S$0.17/
RM0.51

S$0.17/
RM0.51

S$0.19/
RM0.58

S$0.19/
RM0.58

Maximum number of Shares to
be purchased or acquired 20,011,405 20,011,405 20,011,405 20,011,405

Number of Shares 200,114,059 200,114,059 200,114,059 200,114,059

Equivalent % of issued
Shares (%) 10 10 10 10

Maximum funds required
(S$’000/RM’000)

S$3,402/
RM10,206

S$3,402/
RM10,206

S$3,802/
RM11,607

S$3,802/
RM11,607

REGAL INTERNATIONAL GROUP LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

157

 LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Table 2(ii)

Per audited
Group

financial
statements

as at
31 Dec 2015

Pro forma financial effects as at
31 Dec 2014 for scenario per Table 2(i)

2(A) 2(B) 2(C) 2(D)

Share capital (RM’000) 133,052 133,052 133,052 133,052 133,052

Retained losses (RM’000) (66,881) (66,881) (76,999) (66,881) (78,443)

Other reserves (RM’000) 14,378 14,378 14,378 14,378 14,378

Treasury shares (RM’000) – (10,118) – (11,562) –

Non-controlling interest
(RM’000) 365 365 365 365 365

Total equity (RM’000) 80,914 70,796 70,796 69,352 69,352

NTA (RM’000) 80,914 70,796 70,796 69,352 69,352

Current assets (RM’000) 246,321 236,203 236,203 234,759 234,759

Current liabilities (RM’000) 188,885 188,885 188,885 188,885 188,885

Cash and cash equivalents
(RM’000) 22,484 12,366 12,366 10,922 10,922

Total borrowings (RM’000) 46,940 46,940 46,940 46,940 46,940

Number of Shares (‘000) 200,114 180,103 180,103 180,103 180,103

Weighted average number
of Shares (‘000) 200,114 180,103 180,103 180,103 180,103

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RM cents) 40.43 39.31 39.31 38.51 38.51

EPS (RM cents) 36.18 40.20 40.20 40.20 40.20

Return on equity (%) (89.48) (102.27) (102.27) (104.40) (104.40)

Gearing ratio 0.58 0.66 0.66 0.68 0.68

Current ratio 1.30 1.25 1.25 1.24 1.24

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above, based on the respective

aforementioned assumptions, are for illustration purposes only. In particular, it is important

to note that the above analysis is based on historical audited financial statements for the

financial year ended 31 December 2015, and is not necessarily representative of future financial

performance.

The Company will take into account both financial and non-financial factors (for example, share market

conditions and the performance of the Shares) in assessing the relative impact of a share purchase or